

**FILED**

NO. 317242

OCT 30 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By: \_\_\_\_\_

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RENÉ MILLER n/k/a RENÉ M. VERCOE,

Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL D. MILLER

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT**

---

TIMOTHY W. DURKOP, ESQ.  
WSBA # 22985  
2906 N. Argonne  
Spokane, WA 99212  
(509) 928-3848  
Attorney for the Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1**

**II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2**

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 7**

**V. ARGUMENT. . . . . 9**

**A. THE COURT COMMISSIONER’S INCONSISTENT APPLICATION OF THE PROCEDURAL RULES RESULTED IN A CONFUSING AND ERRONEOUS SERIES OF RULINGS. . . . . 9**

**1. APPELLANT’S PETITION STATES A CLAIM FOR RELIEF. . . . . 10**

**2. THE APPELLANT SHOULD HAVE BEEN ALLOWED TO PROPERLY RESPOND TO THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE RESPONDENT, AND THE COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED THE MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY. . . . . 15**

**B. THE RESPONDENT’S DEFENSES FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW. . . . . 19**

**1. THERE WAS NO ACCORD AND SATISFACTION AS TO THE PAYMENT OF MAINTENANCE. . . . . 21**

**2. THE DOCTRINE OF *RES JUDICATA* DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE APPELLANT’S PETITION TO MODIFY SPOUSAL MAINTENANCE. . . . . 24**

**a. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT DID NOT ENTER ANY ORDER WHICH MODIFIED SPOUSAL MAINTENANCE. . . . . 25**

b.	MS. VERCOE’S PETITION IN FAMILY COURT SEEKS TO MODIFY HER RIGHTS TO CONTINUED SPOUSAL MAINTENANCE. ....	29
I.	SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT IS NOT BEING ASKED TO MODIFY ANY ORDERS ISSUED BY BANKRUPTCY COURT. ....	30
ii.	MOST OF THE EVIDENCE CONSIDERED BY FAMILY COURT WILL BE DIFFERENT THAN THE EVIDENCE CONSIDERED BY BANKRUPTCY COURT. ....	30
iii.	THE PETITION IN SUPERIOR COURT DOES NOT INFRINGE THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES ESTABLISHED BY THE BANKRUPTCY COURT. ....	32
iv.	THE CLAIMS IN BANKRUPTCY AND THE PETITION TO MODIFY MAINTENANCE DO NOT INVOLVE THE SAME TRANSACTIONAL NUCLEUS OF FACTS. ....	32
C.	MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT EXIST WHICH WOULD REQUIRE THE SUPERIOR COURT TO DENY THE MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO CR 56. ....	34
1.	THE INITIAL DECISION OF THE TRIAL COURT AFTER THE DISSOLUTION TRIAL ATTEMPTED TO EQUALIZE THE PARTIES’ FINANCIAL POSITIONS FOR LIFE. ....	35
2.	THE RESPONDENT’S ACTIONS AND FILING OF A BANKRUPTCY PETITION SUBSTANTIALLY CHANGED THE CIRCUMSTANCES UPON WHICH THE COURT RELIED WHEN IT ATTEMPTED TO EQUALIZE EACH PARTIES’ RESPECTIVE LIFETIME FINANCIAL POSITIONS. ....	39
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Benjamin v. Washington State Bar Association</i> , 138 Wn.2d 506, 980 P.2d 742 (1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993) . . . . .	20
<i>Eagle Ins. Co. v. Albright</i> , 3 Wn.App. 256, 474 P.2d 920 (Div. 2, 1970) . . .	21
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 214, 118 P.3d 311 (2005) . . . . .	11
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997) . . . . .	25
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Marriage of Rockwell</i> , 141 Wn.App. 235, 170 P.3d 572 (Wash.App. Div. 1 2007) . . . . .	36
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 842, 154 P.3d 206 (2007) . . . . .	11
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997) . . . . .	20
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 103, 233 P.3d 861 (2010) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Myers v. Myers</i> , 54 Wn.App. 233 (Wash.App. Div. 3 1989) . . . . .	14, 15, 29, 31, 34, 40
<i>San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 164, 157 P.3d 831 (2007) . . . . .	10
<i>Trimble v. Washington State University</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000) . . . . .	20

*Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.*, 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989) . . . . . 20

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

11 U. S. C. § 362(b)(2)(A)(ii) . . . . . 23, 24

11 U. S. C. § 502(b) . . . . . 23

**RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

CR 12(b)(6) . . . . . 1, 7-13, 15, 18

CR 56 . . . . . 1, 7-10, 15, 17-19, 34
